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STATE OF

Fwd: OEPR Emergency Incident Reporting Line 2024-1252 Adams County

1 message

Gagnon - DNR, Nikie <nikie.gagnon@state.co.us> Wed, Jan 15, 2025 at 12:28 PM

To: Nikie Gagnon - DNR <nikie.gagnon@state.co.us>

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Plante - CDPHE, James <james.plante@state.co.us>

Date: Mon, Dec 23, 2024 at 3:44 PM

Subject: Re: OEPR Emergency Incident Reporting Line 2024-1252 Adams County

To: DCPHR Incident Reports - CDPHE , CDPHE <cdphe_dcphr_incident_reports@state.co.us>

CC: cdphe_wqcd_spills <cdphe_wqcd_spills@state.co.us>, COPHE HMWMD ERD - CDPHE
<cdphe_hmwmd_erd@state.co.us>, Travis Marshall - DNR <Travis.marshall@state.co.us>, Russ Means - DNR
<Russ.means@state.co.us>, Jeff Graves - DNR <Jeff.graves@state.co.us>, Tara Tafi - DNR <Tara.tafi@state.co.us>,
<Ginny.brannon@state.co.us>, Michael Cunningham - DNR <Michael.cunningham@state.co.us>, Jason Musick - DNR
<jason.musick@state.co.us>, Brian Mead <bmead@adcogov.org>, Lisa A. Oliveto <laoliveto@adcogov.org>, Brian
Hlavacek <BHlavacek@adcogov.org>, Ferah Jaura <fjaura@adcogov.org>, Kyle Battige - DNR
<kyle.battige@state.co.us>, Jeffrey K. McCarron <jmccarron@adcogov.org>, Kian Mclntosh <kmcintosh@adcogov.org>,
Mayra Onofre <MOnofre@adcogov.org>, Michael Weakley <mweakley@adcogov.org>, <dstahurski@fedheights.org>,
Juliana J. Archuleta <mjarchuleta@adcogov.org>, <solsen@brightonco.gov>, <RMertens@brightonco.gov>, Keith Bisbe
<Keith.Bisbe@thorntonco.gov>, Matt Martinez - DNR <matt.martinez@state.co.us>, Ashley Rust - DNR
<ashley.rust@state.co.us>, Melynda May - DNR <melynda.may@state.co.us>, Aubrey Pelletier - DNR
<aubrey.pelletier@state.co.us>, Jenifer Zawadowski <jzawadowski@adcogov.org>, <bjcoleman@adams14.org>,
<patrick.o'neill@frontrange.edu>, Don Ciancio <dciancio@adams50.org>, <scott.roen@ucdenver.edu>, Cory Stark -
CDPS <cory.stark@state.co.us>, <measter@adcogov.org>, <nrdspills@state.co.us>, Korey Bell - CDPHE
<korey.bell@state.co.us>, Jennifer Talbert - CDPHE <Jennifer.Talbert@state.co.us>, Josh Nehring - DNR
<josh.nehring@state.co.us>, Kelly Morgan - CDPHE <kelly.morgan@state.co.us>, Jocelyn Brink - CDPHE She Her
<jocelyn.brink@state.co.us>, Mink - CDPHE, Eric <eric.mink@state.co.us>

| called and spoke with Dustin Malloy with Todd Creek Village Metro District. They were inspecting their wells in the area
and found that the detention basin that Aggregate Industries WCR Inc uses had failed today and flooded the surrounding
area. The basin was subsequently repaired today. No water from the spill made it to the South Platte River. The basins
are used to settle out TSS from dewatering and stormwater before it is discharged into the South Platte River. The
discharge permit number for the facility is COG502182. | left a message with Wyatt Webster, the Environment and Land
Manager with Aggregate Industries WCR Inc, to call me back so | can collect more information. | plan to advise them to
turn in a 5 day spill report.

The basin is circled on the map below:
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Dustin sent me photos of the spill:
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On Mon, Dec 23, 2024 at 1:28 PM Plante - CDPHE, James <james.plante@state.co.us> wrote:
CDPHE WQCD will follow-up on this incident.

On Mon, Dec 23, 2024 at 1:08 PM DCPHR Incident Reports - CDPHE , CDPHE <cdphe_dcphr_incident_reports@
state.co.us> wrote:
Hello,

On 12/23/2024 at 1245 hours, we received a call from Todd Creek Village Metro District, reporting mining sand &
gravel spilling into S. Platte due to a setting pond failure.

Please see the attached report for more information.

Angie M. Strand
Incident Reporting Line Coordinator

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246
cell: (720) 417-9906 | angela.strand@state.co.us
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Office of Emergency Preparedness and Response (OEPR)

Division of Disease Control and Public Health Response (DCPHR)
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James Plante
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Field Services Section

Water Quality Control Division

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=07448aba5e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1819265950288523038%7Cmsg-a:r836193873834510825...

4/5



1/15/25, 12:28 PM State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Fwd: OEPR Emergency Incident Reporting Line 2024-1252 Adams County

@ COLORADO
. w Water Quality Control Division

™

Department of Public Health & Environment

Cell 720.258.6730 | | Fax 303.782.0390
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246
james.plante@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wqcd

James Plante

Environmental Protection Specialist
Field Services Section

Water Quality Control Division

@ COLORADO
. w Water Quality Control Division

™

Department of Public Health & Environment

Cell 720.258.6730 | | Fax 303.782.0390
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246
james.plante@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cdphe/wqcd

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=07448aba5e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1819265950288523038%7Cmsg-a:r836193873834510825... 5/5



